
 

 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

14eg Hydref 2024 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod  
 

Pwyllgor Tâl Cydnabyddiaeth 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 22ain Hydref, 2024, 10.00 am, 
P1 -  Neuadd y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant, 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 15fed Hydref 2024. 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Adolygiad Annibynnol o Gyflogau Uwch Arweinwyr. 

 
3 - 58 

5.   Cyfarfod nesaf: 19eg Tachwedd 2024 am 2.00pm. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Prif Weithredwr  
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
 
 County Councillor 

Ben Callard 
Llanfoist & Govilon; Welsh Labour/Llafur 

Cymru 

 County Councillor 
Martyn Groucutt 

Lansdown; Welsh Labour/Llafur 
Cymru 

 County Councillor 
Meirion Howells 

Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i 
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatáu i gael eich ffilmio ac i ddefnydd posibl y 
delweddau a'r recordiadau sain hynny gan y Cyngor. 
 
Y Gymraeg 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawu cyfraniadau gan aelodau'r cyhoedd drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg 
neu'r Saesneg. Gofynnwn gyda dyledus barch i chi roi 5 diwrnod o hysbysiad cyn y 
cyfarfod os dymunwch siarad yn Gymraeg fel y gallwn ddarparu ar gyfer eich anghenion. 

 

http://www.m
[...]
d wrth wraidd pob rhyngweithio. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Remuneration Committee held at Room M1 - M1 on Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 at 
9.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Ben Callard,  (Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Ben Callard, Martyn Groucutt 
and Meirion Howells 
 
 

Julie Anthony, Human Resources (HR) Advisor 
Wendy Barnard, Democratic Services Officer 
Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen 
County Borough Council 

  
APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 

County Councillor Ben Callard was appointed as Chair of the Remuneration Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

3. Report on the Pay and Reward Structures of Chief Officers  
 

Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, explained that the 
business of the meeting concerned the remuneration of members of the Senior Leadership 
Team and she had been asked to provide advice to the Remuneration Committee to avoid any 
conflict of interest.    
 
It was noted that the Committee consists of six members. All political groups have been invited 
to nominate members. Nominations were received from the Labour Group and the 
Green/Independent Group only. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, presented the report on the 
Pay and Reward Structures of Chief Officers.  The Committee considered the Terms of 
Reference and Governance arrangements. 
 
In response to a question, the Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen County Borough Council, 
confirmed that there is no formal agreement between Monmouthshire County Council and 
Torfaen County Borough Council on the amount of time allocated to complete the task. 
 
The Committee aims to report back to County Council in December 2024 then the decision is 
forwarded to the Independent Remuneration Pael for Wales for comment. 
 
It was agreed that when this work is completed, the remuneration of other Senior Officers sitting 
beneath the Senior Leadership Team and not covered by the Green Book pay scale would be 
considered, and also the remuneration of the whole authority.  All recommendations subject to 
affordability. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

4. Next meeting : 22nd October 2024 at 10.00am  
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.22 am  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

PURPOSE: 

 

To consider the independent review of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Officer 

Remuneration by Anne Philimore, FCIPD, HR Consultant that was commissioned by Cabinet due 

to the current salary structures of the Strategic Leadership Team not being comparable with other 

councils in the Gwent area/Borders. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

That Committee: 

1) Notes the contents of the independent review. 

 

2. KEY ISSUES: 

 

Monmouthshire is strategically placed as the gateway to southeast Wales which means that we 

work alongside our neighbouring Welsh authorities and those along the borders.  Therefore, we 

are competing with Welsh and English Local Authorities to attract our people. They are our 

greatest asset and make us an employer of choice. But the challenges we face are great and at 

times like these we need high-caliber senior staff to drive the council’s strategic goals forward.  

 

Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) last evaluated its salary bands for its Strategic Leadership 

Team in 2009. Since this time other Local Authorities have re-evaluated their pay scales to 

remain competitive and to attract talented senior leadership professionals. Whilst we punch 

above our weight, in terms of the calibre of strategic leaders we have been able to recruit and 

develop, the salary offered is starting to impact on the attractiveness of the package offered. 

 

This was recognised by Cabinet and the previous Chief Officer for People and Governance was 

tasked with instructing Anne Phillimore, FCIPD, HR Consultant to review the Chief Executive 

Officer and Chief Officer Remuneration of MCC.  This work was commissioned by Cabinet and 

sanctioned by the Leader who has asked Cllr Callard to be the principal Cabinet member leader. 

 

Anne Phillimore is an experienced public sector HR Consultant.  She has undertaken similar 

reviews in other Welsh Local Authorities and her Curriculum Vitae is attached to the Review at 

SUBJECT: INDEPENDENT REVIEW FOR SENIOR LEADERSHIP PAY  

MEETING:   REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 

DATE:     22nd OCTOBER 2024 

 

DIVISION/ 

WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Appendix B. She has provided a comprehensive analysis and benchmarking of our remuneration 

levels against other local authorities. The findings and recommendations from this review are 

critical for ensuring that we attract and retain high-calibre senior staff.   

 

The scope of the independent review is concerned with the remuneration levels for strategic 

leadership roles including the Chief Executive.  This includes 8 roles which are: 

 

 Chief Executive 

 Deputy Chief Executive/Chief Officer, Resources (& s.151 Officer) 

 Chief Officer, Children and Young People 

 Chief Officer, Social Care & Health 

 Chief Officer, People, Performance & Partnerships 

 Chief Officer, Law & Governance 

 Chief Operating Officer, Customer, Culture & Wellbeing 

 Chief Officer, Communities & Place 

 

The reason for instructing an independent review is that these posts are not included in any Job 

Evaluation Scheme.  Cabinet is committed to ensuring that a job evaluation process is revisited 

for all grades to ensure a fair and equitable pay structure in MCC. 

 

An initial draft of the review was presented to Cllr Callard, Executive Member, Resources and the 

Lead HR Business Partner in June 2024 and amendments were requested to reflect Lower, 

Median and Top Quartiles so that clear recommendations could be made.  An updated review 

was sent to Cllr Calla
[...]


 

The aim of this report is to provide an independent, transparent and informed approach to 

managing senior pay which doesn’t disproportionately affect protected characteristics. 

 

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 

At this stage the draft initial recommendations in the review will be discussed without asking for a 

recommendation to be made by the Remuneration Committee. This allows the Committee to 

consider its overall approach to senior pay and reward in an objective and transparent manner.  

The options/recommendations will be set out in a report for the next meeting. 

 

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

The purpose of this report is to consider the Independent Review of the Chief Executive Officer 
and Chief Officer Remuneration.  In due course the Committee will make recommendations. 
 
 
 
6. REASONS: 

 

It is important that we have the ongoing ability to attract and retain high caliber leaders capable of 

delivering a complex agenda of the coming years. This will ensure that there is strong and 

effective leadership to achieve the Council’s strategic objectives. Our senior leadership play a 

pivotal role in shaping and implementing the Council’s vision and strategies. They also cement 

our organisational values as they matter to us and set out our expectations for ourselves, each 

other, and the way we conduct business with organisations that we work with. 

 

As stated in our pay policy 2024, Monmouthshire County Council recognises that in the context of 
managing scarce public resources remuneration at all levels needs to be adequate to secure and 
retain high quality employees dedicated to the service of the public, but at the same time needs 
to avoid being unnecessarily generous or excessive. 
 
Competitive pay structures contribute to a positive organisational culture by demonstrating the 

Council’s commitment to valuing and rewarding its staff. This, in turn, fosters employee 

Page 5



engagement, motivation, and loyalty, which are crucial for our success.  We want to continue to 

be an employer of choice. 

 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

There are no resource implications arising from the recommendations in this report. This is meant 

to be informative and is part of the decision-making process.  The report for the next meeting will 

set out the options/recommendations. 

 

8. CONSULTEES: 

 

Cabinet colleagues continue to be consulted on the process and engagement with Trade Unions 

is ongoing.  This will continue as the Committee progresses its work. 

 

Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen Council Borough Council 

 

Jonathan Davies, Head of Finance & Acting Section 151 Officer, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

Independent Review including: 

 Appendix A  References 

 Appendix B   Reviewer Biography 

 Appendix C   Comparative Local Authority Salaries -South/Mid Wales examples.  

 Appendix D   Comparative Local Authority Salaries – English examples 

 Appendix E(i) Tier 1 set out the Council benchmark data. 

 Appendix E (ii)  Tier 2 set out the Council benchmark data. 

 Appendix E (iii)  Tier 3 set out the Council benchmark data. 

 Appendix E (iv)  Tier 4 set out the Council benchmark data. 

 Appendix F   Local Authority Benchmarks by population  

 Appendix G  Pay levels for senior civil servants in Wales  

 Appendix H  Salary levels for NHS Wales CEO’s and Directors 

 

Terms of Reference 

Governance for the Remuneration Committee 

People Strategy - People Strategy  (monmouthshire.gov.uk) 

Pay Policy 2024 - Pay Policy 2024 (monmouthshire.gov.uk) 

  

Page 6

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/documents/s38522/People%20Strategy.pdf
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/documents/s37873/1a%20Pay%20Policy%202024.pdf


 

10. AUTHOR:   

Julie Anthony Lead HR Business Partner, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS:   

Julie Anthony, Lead HR Business Partner, Monmouthshire County Council 

 

 T
[...]
ay Policy supports Monmouthshire County 
Council’s values of openness and fairness and aims to ensure that all employees 
are rewarded fairly and without discrimination for the work that they do. 

“It will reflect fairness and equality of opportunity and encourage and enable 
employees to perform to the best of their ability, operating within a transparent 
pay and grading structure. 

 
Monmouthshire County Council recognises that pay is not the only means of 

rewarding and supporting employees and it offers a wider range of benefits, 
e.g., flexible working, access to learning, and a wide range of family friendly 
policies and workplace benefits. 

 
In particular, it is recognised that senior management roles in local government 

are complex and diverse functions in a highly politicised environment where 
often national and local pressures conflict. “ 

 
Monmouthshire County Council’s ability to continue to attract and retain high 
calibre leaders capable of delivering this complex agenda, particularly during 

times of financial challenge is crucial.  

In Monmouthshire County Council, the Strategic Leadership Team consists of: 

 Chief Executive  
 Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources  

 Chief Officer, Children & Young People 
 Chief Officer, Communities & Place 

 Chief Officer, Social Care & Health 
 Chief Officer, Law & Governance 
 Chief Officer, People, Performance & Partnerships 

 Chief Officer, Customer, Culture & Wellbeing 

 

5. Market Context 

5.1 National Market Context 

 

The Office for National Statistics (ONS) in the “Main Points” of their “Labour 

Market Overview; UK; March 2024”  states; 

“Payrolled employees in the UK rose by 15,000 (0.0%) between December 2023 

and January 2024, and rose by 386,000 (1.3%) between January 2023 and 
January 2024. While the number of payrolled employees continues to increase, 
the rate of annual growth is decreasing.” 

Page 13



6 

 

 
“The UK employment rate (for those age
[...]
enda for 

Change) 

 * there is a separate salary scale for Medical Directors and Directors of Public Health 

 Expectation is that a new appointment is made to the bottom of the appropriate pay scale – there is no right to 

progress up the scale – progression is exceptional and would be agreed with Board remuneration committees and WG 

 Pay points determined by job evaluation so will vary depending on organisational context 

 WG can agree spot salaries  

 The Director holding the role of Deputy CEO is entitled to an additional allowance of £10k 

P
age 46



39 

 

 

 

Appendix H 

Welsh Government Senior Civil Service and Senior Delegated Staff Pay Bands – Welsh Government Pay 

Policy Statement 2022 (March 2023) 

 

Pay Bands Senior Civil Service* Pay Point Salary  £s 

Permanent Secretary (Tier 1,2, 
and 3) 

Maximum 
Minimum 

200,000 
142,000 

Director Generals (SCS Pay Band 
3) 

Maximum 
Minimum 

208,100 
120.000 

Director (SCS Pay Band 2) Maximum 
Minimum 

162,500 
93,000 

Deputy Director (SCS Pay Band 1) Maximum 
Minimum 

117,800 
71,000 

 

Pay Bands Delegated Staff 

 

Grade 6    4 points 64,520-75,480 

Grade 7 4 points 51,380-61,440 

 *Senior Civil Service pay Bands are set by the UK Government delegated staff pay bands by Welsh Government 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 1st July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



2 
 

 
 
DRAFT SENIOR LEADERSHIP TEAM REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
1. Scope  
 
To determine the remuneration for the Council’s Senior Leadership Team which consists of 
the Chief Executive and 7 Chief Officers.  
 
The purpose of the review is that there is a risk that the authority will not be able to attract 
qualified and competent chief officers due to uncompetitive pay arrangements.  

The issue is about b
[...]
ay and reward, and grounds for pay 
progression.  

- To comply with the requirements set out in the Local Government (Wales) Act 2015, and 
any subsequent legislation, which relate to senior pay decisions. The committee and the 
Council must have regard to any Independent Remuneration Committee’s recommendations 
when reaching decisions on relevant pay. Appendix 1 provides the process to refer any pay 
recommendations to the Independent Remuneration Committee (IRP).  
 
The terms of reference will be subject to approval by Council.  
 
 
 
4. General Principles  
 

- No permanent change to pay and reward of the Senior Leadership Team can be actioned 

until it is ratified by Full Council  

- The basic pay of the Senior Leadership Team (including the Chief Executive) will be 

determined using an Independent HR Consultant and advice sought from any other external 
experts as deemed appropriate. 

- The Committee will provide a structured governance body through which recommendations 

affecting Chief Officers pay can be taken in the best interests of Monmouthshire County 
Council and its stakeholders. It enables remuneration issues to be reviewed and considered 
with an impartial and balanced mind-set.  
 
5. Role  
 
The Remuneration Committee will make recommendations to Council on the permanent pay 
and reward of Senior Managers. It will:-  
 
a) Contribute to the Council’s positive reputation with regard to having appropriate and 
effective corporate governance arrangements for senior pay by operating an independent, 
transparent and informed approach to managing senior pay through the Remuneration 
Committee.  

b) Develop broad policy decision for senior pay, having regard to the Council’s Pay Policy 
2024  

c) Propose levels of remuneration considered to be sufficient to attract, retain and motivate 
senior managers of the quality required to run the organisation successfully.  

d) Consider the affordability of its proposals  

e) Be sensitive to the cont
[...]
nd reward instructions and to bring recommendations to full 

Council. 

As a member of the Remuneration Committee, you shall have regard to the Nolan 

Principles.  These are Selflessness, Integrity, Objectivity, Accountability, Openness, 

Honesty and Leadership.  In Wales there are the additional principles of duty to 

uphold the law, equality and respect and stewardship. 

 

Training 

Members will receive an overview of the Council and where is sits alongside its 

neighbouring authorities, its pay policy, its aims and objectives and its key features of 

pay structures. 

 

Declarations of Interest 

If a recommendation might reasonably be regarded as affecting the financial position 

of the member, a relative or a friend, or of the organisation the member has an 

association with, either as an employee, volunteer or manager then the interest must 

be declared and noted at the commencement of the item to be discussed or when 

the interest becomes apparent.  

The Chair may ask the member to withdraw from the meeting room whilst the matter 

is being considered at the meeting. The committee will use the Council’s Code of 

Conduct as best practice and the declarations will not be publicly available.  The link 

to the Code of Conduct is attached here 

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/20230518_Constitution.pdf  

 

Code of Conduct 

Members are required to: 

 Raise areas of concern and experience in order to make workable and 

sustainable recommendations. 

 Respect of any confidential information provided to support recommendation 

making. 

 Respect the views of other members 

 Respectfully challenge the opinions of other members or contributors  

 

Page 57

https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2023/05/20230518_Constitution.pdf


 

Justine Cass 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Torfaen County Borough Council 

7th October 2024 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 15fed Hydref 2024.
	4

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Remuneration Committee held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, 
Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 22nd October, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Ben Callard (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: Martyn Groucutt and 
Meirion Howells 
 
Also in attendance: Anne Phillimore, HR 
Consultant   

Julie Anthony, Human Resources (HR) Advisor 
Justine Cass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Torfaen 
County Borough Council 
Richard Williams, Democratic Services Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: None   
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

None received. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2024 were confirmed as an accurate 
record. 

 
3. Independent Review for Senior Leadership Pay  

 

We received the independent review of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Officer 
Remuneration by Anne Philimore, FCIPD, HR Consultant that was commissioned by 
Cabinet due to the current salary structures of the Strategic Leadership Team not being 
comparable with other councils in the Gwent area/Borders. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The previous Senior Leadership Pay review had been conducted in 2010. This 
had not hampered the Authority’s desire to have a strong Strategic Leadership 
Team over the last 14 years. 

 

 The 2025/26 County Council Budget is extremely challenging and this needs to 
be considered when concluding recommendations for the Senior Leadership 
Pay, which will be considered by Full Council in due course. 

 

 The HR consultant’s recommendations for Tiers 1 – 4 are their respective 
Options 2 – Median Range, outlined in the report and presentation.  This 
additional cost would be an identified pressure on the 2025/26 budget that has 



 

been recognised by the Acting 151 Officer. This additional cost could be phased 
in over a two-year period to ease budgetary pressures. 
 

 It was suggested that remuneration be considered as a monetary contribution 
with additional benefits, e.g., reduced gym membership, with a view to providing 
a financial equivalent, but also increase the quality of life of the individual.  
However, it was noted that the taxability of benefits in kind would need to be 
considered should such a benefits package be established. 
 

 The Authority has offered flexible working to its staff for a number of years. 
However, many other organisations now also offer increased levels of flexibility to 
their staff, which is less of a unique selling point for Monmouthshire County 
Council. 
 

 Senior Leadership pay should be established first at Tier 1 and then progress 
through the Tiers in order to Tier 4. This provides the correct context for paying 
Senior Leadership staff. 
 

 The Chief Executive post has considerable responsibility within the Authority. 
There should be a sufficient difference in salary between the Chief Executive and 
Chief Officers to reflect this. 
 

 The next meeting of the Remuneration Committee will discuss affordability of the 
independent review of the Senior Leadership Pay, with a view to outlining 
recommendations. 
 

We noted the report and presentation. 
 

4. Next Meeting  
 

19th November 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.22 pm.  
 

 


